CITY OF TOMAHAWK COMMISSION ON

AGING
Tuesday, March 26, 2024 Senior Center
2:00pPm 113 S Tomahawk Ave

COMMISSION
MEMBERS |2

MIKE LOKA
CHAIRPERSON

JEAN CRASS
KAREN STROMING | 4.
DOLLY JENKINS 5
PHYLLIS GORECKI
KATHY WOLFF

IVAN JENKINS

“WINTER,
SPRING, 8.
SUMMER,
FALL...
TOMAHAWK
HAS IT ALL”

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER

PUBLIC COMMENTS (During this item on the agenda the Commission listens to
oral comments from members of the public on non-agenda items. When
speaking please state your name and limit your time to five minutes.)

Minutes
a. October 31, 2023

CHECKS - Commission on Aging Checks 1220 to 1225 in the amount of $854.29

REPORTS
a. Report from Tomahawk Interfaith Volunteers (TAIV)
b. Director’s Report
c. Meal Report
d. Financial Report
i. Budget vs. Actual

6. OTHER BUSINESS

a. Spring Fundraisers and Events
b. Parking Lot and Garden Beds

NEXT MEETING — May 28, 2024 at 2:00 p.m.

ADJOURN

Any additions to this agenda will be added to the original posted at City Hall. Any person who has a qualifying
disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act, that requires the meeting or materials at the meeting to be
in an accessible location or format must contact the Clerk-Treasurer at City Hall, 453-4040, at least three days prior to
the meeting so any necessary arrangements can be made to accommodate each request.

PLEASE TURN CELL PHONES ON SILENT DURING MEETINGS

Posted: 03/21/2024
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Commission on Aging
City of Tomahawk, Senior Center
113 S Tomahawk Av, Tomahawk, WI| 54487
October 31, 2023

Call to Order: Jean Crass called the Commission on Aging meeting to order at 2:02pm.

Members Present: Members present were Dolly Jenkins, lvan Jenkins, Kathy Wolff, Phyllis Gorecki and
Jean Crass.

Staff members present were Senior Center Director Patti Panfil, Deputy-Clerk Miranda Swenty,
Administrative Assistant Lexie VanStrydonk, Joan Litwitz from TAIV, Barb Hartwig from ADRC, and John
Wolf, who was a guest.

Public comments: WOLFF asked if anybody knew who owned the property by the emergency exit, and if
it could be plowed for them. WOLFF stated that the neighboring business pushes their snow to the
emergency exit door, so it is not accessible to go in or out. PANFIL said she will look into it.

Minutes: Minutes from March 21, 2023, meeting was discussed but approved by DOLLY JENKINS and
seconded by IVAN JENKINS. The VOTE was unanimous.

Minutes: Minutes from August 29, 2023, meeting was approved by GORECKI and seconded by DOLLY
JENKINS. The VOTE was unanimous.

Checks: DOLLY JENKINS MOVED to approve checks #1215-1219 in the amount of $580.42 and WOLFF
seconded. The VOTE was unanimous.

GORECKI stated they don’t get the meeting packets soon enough for the board to review the checks and
minutes prior to the meeting. She was wondering if the agenda packets could be mailed sooner. CRASS,
DOLLY JENKINS, IVAN JENKINS, and WOLFF all agreed. Panfil stated that she will talk with Clerk-
Treasurer Amanda Bartz.

Reports
a. Report from Tomahawk Interfaith Volunteers (TAIV) — Joan Litwitz reported in the last month,

they’ve had a total of 26 care receivers, 144 appointments, 150 hours, 10 volunteers, and put on
2,158 miles. TAIV still has an open position for an office assistant. TAIV has also ‘jumped through all
the hoops’ for the car port, they are just struggling to find help building it.

b. Director’s Report — Patti Panfil reviewed the director’s report with the commission. Panfil stated
that the Farmer’s Market was a great experience for them but would consider booking earlier to
take in more money. Panfil said new calendars are being created and posted for everyone to see
what activities and events are taking place at the Senior Center. She thanked Miranda Swenty for
creating them. DOLLY JENKINS stated that she thinks the ADRC lunches should be noted on the
calendars. Hall rentals are also a new thing being promoted at the Senior Center for $25.
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c. Meal Report — Barb Hartwig from ADRC reported that the meal deliveries average 30 per day. She
stated that Meals on Wheels are struggling to find volunteers for drivers, but they have a volunteer
coordinator to help.

d. Financial Report — Patti Panfil reviewed the financial report with the Commission.

Other Business
a. 2024 Proposed Senior Center Budget — Panfil stated she will plan a meeting with Clerk-Treasurer
Amanda Bartz to go over the 2024 Budget.

b. Holiday, Craft, Bake and Rummage Sale — Panfil stated it will be taking place on November 18™". She
said they have received donations of very nice items to put towards the rummage sale.

Next meeting: The next regular meeting of the Commission will be December 12, 2023, at 2:00p.m.

Adjourn: DOLLY JENKINS MOVED to adjourn the Commission on Aging meeting and CRASS seconded.
The VOTE was unanimous. The meeting was adjourned at 3:10pm.
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3/21/2024 4:14 PM Reprint Check Register - Full Report - ALL Page: 1
ACCT
TCB - COMMISSION ON AGING ALL Checks
Posted From: 10/21/2023 From Account:
Thru: 3/20/2024 Thru Account:
Check Nbr Check Date Payee Amount
1220 1/23/2024 City Of Tomahawk
Bingo Prizes - 2024
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 49.71
Bingo Prizes 01/03/2024
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 66.09
Bingo Prizes 01/10/2024
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 38.74
Bingo Prizes 01/17/2024
Total 154.54
1221 1/23/2024 City Of Tomahawk
Bingo Prizes Previous Year Expense
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 54.25
Bingo Prizes
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 49.43
Bingo Prizes
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 49.22
Bingo Prizes
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 48.94
Bingo Prizes
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 50.06
Bingo Prizes
215-00-11800-000-000 Senior Center - Petty Cash 100.00
Petty Cash
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp -50.00
Petty Cash
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 97.85
Christmas Party Supplies
Total 399.75
1222 2/05/2024 City Of Tomahawk
Bingo Prizes
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 50.00
Bingo Prizes 01/30/2024
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 50.00
Bingo Prizes 01/30/2024
Total 100.00




3/21/2024 4:14 PM Reprint Check Register - Full Report - ALL Page: 2
ACCT
TCB - COMMISSION ON AGING ALL Checks
Posted From: 10/21/2023 From Account:
Thru: 3/20/2024 Thru Account:
Check Nbr Check Date Payee Amount
1223 2/13/2024 City Of Tomahawk
Bingo Prizes - 01/24/2024
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 50.00
Bingo Prizes 01/24/2024
Total 50.00
1224 2/21/2024 City Of Tomahawk
Bingo Prizes
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 100.00
Bingo Prizes 02/20/2024
Total 100.00
1225 3/05/2024 City Of Tomahawk
Bingo Prizes
215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp 50.00
Bingo Prizes 03/02/2024
Total 50.00
Grand Total 854.29



3/21/2024 4:14 PM Reprint Check Register - Full Report - ALL Page: 3
ACCT
TCB - COMMISSION ON AGING ALL Checks
Posted From: 10/21/2023 From Account:
Thru: 3/20/2024 Thru Account:
Amount
Total Expenditure from Fund # 215 - Commission on Aging 854.29
Total Expenditure from all Funds 854.29



Balance of Commission on Aging Account as of 12/31/22 7,808.58

Number Date Description of Transaction Cleared Debit (-) Credit (+) Balance
1/1/2023 Beginning Balance 4 7,808.58 7,808.58
1202 1/4/2023 Panfil, Patti Mileage Reimbursement v (155.61) 7,652.97
1203 1/12/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes v (109.79) 7,543.18
1204 1/12/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes v (58.81) 7,484.37
1205 1/24/2023 WJIQ Radio Home, Sport & Travel Show v (225.00) 7,259.37
1/26/2023 City of Tomahawk Reimbursement for Check 1202 4 155.61 7,414.98
1/31/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest 4 0.07 7,415.05
2/28/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest v 0.06 7,415.11
1206  3/7/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes 4 (370.90) 7,044.21
3/31/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest 4 0.06 7,044.27
1207 4/14/2023 Best Buy Public Computer 4 (1,229.97) 5,814.30
1208 4/25/2023 Bingo Prizes Bingo Prizes v (372.53) 5,441.77
4/30/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest 4 0.05 5,441.82
5/4/2023 County of Marathon Sign at Senior Center 4 275.80 5,717.62
1209 5/16/2023 WisDOA Bingo License 4 (5.00) 5,712.62
1210 5/16/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes 4 (147.75) 5,564.87
5/17/2023 Fundraising/Donations Bingo License - Donation 4 5.00 5,569.87
5/31/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest v 0.05 5,569.92
6/12/2023 Fundraising/Donations Bake Sale v 184.50 5,754.42
6/12/2023 Fundraising/Donations Rummage Sale v 295.90 6,050.32
6/12/2023 Fundraising/Donations Brat Fry v 240.00 6,290.32
1211 6/16/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes 4 (196.95) 6,093.37
6/30/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest 4 0.05 6,093.42
1212 7/10/2023 Bingo Prizes Bingo Prizes 4 (148.91) 5,944.51
1213 7/11/2023 Jenkins, Darlene New Grill 4 (264.99) 5,679.52
7/31/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest 4 0.05 5,679.57
1214 8/14/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes 4 (246.64) 5,432.93
8/31/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest 4 0.05 5,432.98
1215 9/5/2023 Schauer, Nancy Car Show Brat Fry Supplies 4 (17.84) 5,415.14
9/18/2023 Fundraising/Donations Car Show - Brat Fry 4 190.00 5,605.14
9/19/2023 Fundraising/Donations Concessions at Farmer's Market v 210.40 5,815.54
1216 9/18/2023 Panfil, Patti Manich & Ground Beer 4 (106.78) 5,708.76
1217 9/18/2023 Trig's Tomahawk Buns, Ice, Napkins, Water, Etc v (175.20) 5,533.56
1218 9/18/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes v (217.92) 5,315.64
9/30/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest v 0.04 5,315.68
1219 10/9/2023 Jenkins, Darlene Buns & Brats, Fall Fest v (62.68) 5,253.00
10/9/2023 Fundraising/Donations Cookie Sales (After Farmer's Mkt) 4 22.10 5,275.10
10/9/2023 Fundraising/Donations Card Sales v 34.00 5,309.10
10/9/2023 Fundraising/Donations Schmit Family Donation 4 15.00 5,324.10
10/9/2023 Fundraising/Donations Brat Sale v 66.00 5,390.10
10/9/2023 Fundraising/Donations Fall Fest (Rummage Sale) 4 330.79 5,720.89
10/20/2023 Fundraising/Donations Card Sales 4 30.25 5,751.14
10/31/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest 4 0.05 5,751.19
11/30/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest 4 0.05 5,751.24
12/12/2023 Fundraising/Donations November Fundraisers v 363.77 6,115.01
12/19/2023 Fundraising/Donations Card Sales 4 37.00 6,152.01
12/28/2023 Fundraising/Donations Card Sales v 22.00 6,174.01
12/31/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest 4 0.05 6,174.06

(4,113.27) 10,287.33

Balance of Commission on Aging Account as of 12/31/2023 6,174.06
6 Month CD (Maturity Date 01/25/24) 1,016.59
12 Month CD (Maturity Date 02/01/24) 1,019.68

Total Commission on Againg Funds

8,210.33 |




Balance of Commission on Aging Account as of 12/31/23 6,174.06

Number Date Description of Transaction Cleared Debit (-) Credit (+) Balance

1/1/2024 Beginning Balance v 6,174.06 6,174.06

1220 1/23/2024 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes v (154.54) 6,019.52
1221 1/23/2024 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes v (399.75) 5,619.77
1/31/2024 Crossbridge Bank Interest v 0.05 5,619.82

1222 2/5/2024 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes v (100.00) 5,519.82
1223 2/13/2024 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes 4 (50.00) 5,469.82
1224 2/21/2024 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes 4 (100.00) 5,369.82
2/29/2024 Crossbridge Bank Interest 4 0.05 5,369.87

1225 3/5/2024 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes 4 (50.00) 5,319.87
3/5/2024 Fundraisers/Donations Card Sales v 26.35 5,346.22

(854.29) 6,200.51
Balance of Commission on Aging Account as of 03/20/2024 5,346.22

6 Month CD (Maturity Date 01/25/24) 1,016.59
12 Month CD (Maturity Date 02/01/24) 1,019.68

| Total Commission on Againg Funds 7,382.49 |




Director’s report:

e Greeting card sales continue to bring in modest funds. 2 racks were ordered to
accommodate the overflow of cards.( juvenile, religious and miscellaneous) The original
racks were donations from the Mercantile and Knout House. See financials.

e Shopping trips using the TAIV van are on the 1% Tuesday of each month. Ivan Jenkins is the
driver. Participants prefer Rhinelander location for shopping. Wal Mart and Aldis are the
usual stops. A lunch stop is being considered. 4-5 participants

* Stock boxes continue to average 22-24 participants. The new system starting this month.
The new coordinators will come in prior to pick up on March 27" to assist volunteers with
transition.

¢ Lincoln County Health Department announced the nail clinics will cease. This is due to the
lack of nurses in the program. Letters went out to the participants. The last day will be

Marets". Ao\ \ O

* The Senior Center will not participate in the Home, Sport and Travel show this year. Return
on investment is not evidenced.

Other Business:

North 4" Dancers were contacted to present a recital at the center. Owner will come in and check
flooring and space before scheduling.

“Spring Fling” will be scheduled for April. Live music and refreshments will be served.

The possibility of new flooring for the center is being explored. Measurements have been taken by
Evan from Builders Supply. Director will apply for grants if pricing of materials and labor are feasible
to obtain. Plan B: get floors waxed and sealed.

Tomahawk Main Street has been contacted and director requested 3 dates to reserve for
fundraising at Farmer’s Market this year.

The parking lot side garden will need to be addressed this spring. Invasive weed growth is so bad it’s
under the sidewalk and side of building. City guys suggested buying industrial strength weed killer
(approx.. $300) then cover in gravel. Nothing can be saved.
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